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Clerk of Court Survey Grades 

General Election – November 5, 2019 

 
The names of candidates in bold signify incumbents running for reelection. 
 
If any of the candidates in your district have not responded to the survey, contact them 
and urge them to complete the VCDL survey and send it in.  If they are afraid to take a 
public stand on these issues now, before the election, then they are unlikely to be very 
responsive to your views after the election. 
 
There is absolutely NO reason why they should not answer this survey! 
 
Failure to return a completed survey frequently indicates indifference, if not outright hostility, 
toward the Right to Keep and Bear Arms. 

 

 
Some things to keep in mind: 

 
1. VCDL does not endorse candidates for public office. VCDL-PAC is a state level Political 

Action Committee (PAC) and does endorse candidates for state or local office.   
 
2. No candidates were rated.  To rate a candidate, one needs to factor in a lot of information, 

including, but not limited to the following: 
 

• how they answered the survey 

• their voting record (if any) 

• legal actions they've been involved in (if any) 

• their public statements (if any) 

• their private statements (if any) 
 
3. The "grade" shown next to a candidate's name is HOW THEY ANSWERED THE 

SURVEY.  Their survey response was graded and the grade (Very Pro-Gun, Pro-Gun, So-
So, Anti-Gun, Very Anti-Gun) was displayed, as we have been doing for the last 10+ 
years.  If no grade appears next to a candidate's name, then they did not return the survey 
or they sent a letter or email declining to answer the survey. 

 
4. VCDL does not have a secret survey.  We publish the survey questions, so the voters 

know the questions being asked of the candidates.  The current General Assembly survey 
can be found at: 2019 Clerk of Court Candidate Survey    

 
 
 

https://www.vcdl.org/resources/Surveys/Clerk-Candidate-Survey-2019.pdf
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Party Designators 

D = Democrat  I = Independent  

L = Libertarian  R = Republican 
 

 
 
 

 
This information is provided to educate the public on the candidates' position on key issues. 

 
VCDL does not endorse candidates. 

 

 
 

Last Updated on Oct 29, 2019 
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Clerk of Court 
 

County/City Party Candidate Email Survey Grade 

Alexandria D J. Greg Parks greg@parksforclerk.com    

Augusta I Carolyn S. Bragg cbragg03@comcast.net    

Augusta I Miles C. Bobbitt Miles.Bobbitt@MilesBobbittForClerk.com    

Augusta I Lauren L. Griffin GriffinForClerk@gmail.com    

Augusta R R. Steven "Steve" Landes Steve@SteveLandes.com  Very Pro-Gun 

Bristol I Kelly Flannagan Duffy flannaganduffykelly@gmail.com    

Brunswick I Ann M. Connell     

Brunswick I Jacqueline "Jackie" Sewar truly_blessed101@yahoo.com    

Buena Vista I Christopher W. Coleman     

Charlottesville D Llezelle A. Dugger llezelle.dugger@gmail.com    

Chesapeake R Alan P. Krasnoff DRKRASNOFF@aol.com  Pro-Gun 

Colonial Heights I Stacy L. Stafford stacystingray@gmail.com    

Danville I Charles Burke Crumpler CharlesCrumpler@gamewood.net  Very Pro-Gun 

Danville I Melissa W. Tuck melissatuck4clerk@gmail.com    

Danville I Gerald Alden Gibson    

Emporia D George E. Morrison, III gemorrison3@yahoo.com  Very Pro-Gun 

Emporia I JoAnne S. Conner ejconner89@gmail.com  Very Pro-Gun 

Emporia I Linda B. Edwards borderlinetitle@gmail.com    

Fredericksburg I Jeff Small votejeffsmall@gmail.com    

Greene I Steve G. Keene stevekeeneforclerk@gmail.com  Very Pro-Gun 

Greene R Piper D. Doeppe piper@PiperforClerk.com  Very Pro-Gun 

Greensville D George E. Morrison, III gemorrison3@yahoo.com  Very Pro-Gun 

Greensville I JoAnne S. Conner ejconner89@gmail.com  Very Pro-Gun 

Greensville I Linda B. Edwards borderlinetitle@gmail.com    

Hampton D Linda Batchelor Smith lindabatchelorsmith@gmail.com    

Hopewell I Tamara Jones Ward tjward63@gmail.com    

Lynchburg I Todd Swisher swisherforclerk@gmail.com  Very Pro-Gun 

Martinsville I Ashby R. Pritchett arpritchett@comcast.net    

Newport News D Angela F. Reason areasonforchange@gmail.com    

Newport News I Gary S. Anderson reelectanderson@gmail.com    

Norfolk D George E. Schaefer III GESchaefer@msn.com  So-So 

Norfolk I Anthony Fuller afuller7409@gmail.com    

Portsmouth D Cynthia P. Morrison mel1cam2@aol.com    

Portsmouth I Mallory D. Carver mdcarverforclerkofthecourt@gmail.com    

Portsmouth I Latoya Dawn Haight latoyahaight@gmail.com  Very Pro-Gun 

Radford D J. Ann Harman Howard ann.howard@radfordva.gov  Very Pro-Gun 

Radford R Steven Ward Reese reese.steven@gmail.com  Very Pro-Gun 

Richmond D Edward Field Jewett jewettforclerk@gmail.com    

Salem I G. Chance Crawford gchance13@att.net    

Staunton I Staci N. Falls stacifalls@yahoo.com    

Suffolk I W. R. "Randy" Carter, Jr. wrcarterjr@gmail.com    

Virginia Beach R Tina E. Sinnen tsinnen@verizon.net    

Warren R Stephen L. Jerome elect@jeromeforclerk.com Very Pro-Gun 

Waynesboro I Nicole Armentrout Briggs BriggsNA@ci.waynesboro.va.us    

Winchester D William D. "Will" Gardner willgardner4clerk@gmail.com    
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Winchester R Tara F. Helsley tarahelsley@gmail.com    
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